financial year

   6,573,702  3,640,881

5.5 Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the historical consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2022, extracted without adjustment from the Audited Financial Statements, and the Pro Forma
Statement of Financial Position assuming both the Minimum and Maximum Subscription under the
Public Offer.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been provided for illustrative purposes only and is
not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its actual or prospective
financial position.

50

(i) Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position assuming the Minimum Subscription under the Public Offer

Loyal Lithium Limited
PRO FORMA Statement of Financial Position

Minimum Subscription ($600,000) - Refer Section 5.6

Historical
Statement of

Financial Position
5.6(a) 5.6(b) 5.6(c) 5.6(d)

Minimum Pro
Forma Statement

of Financial
Position

31-Dec-22
ACL Variation
(20% take up)

Subsequent
Events

Public
Offering

Capital Raise

Hidden Lake
Acquisition

Allotment Date

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5.8(a)   6,573,702 -   (1,682,054)   (40,624)   (288,500)   4,562,524
Trade and other receivables   137,519 -   -   2,700   -   140,219
Total current assets   6,711,221   -   (1,682,054)   (37,924)   (288,500)   4,702,743

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   23,226 -   -   -   -   23,226
Exploration and evaluation 5.8(b)   5,648,243 2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,055,587   15,258,041
Total non-current assets   5,671,469   2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,055,587   15,281,267

Total assets   12,382,690   2,338,589   (466,433)   (37,924)   5,767,087   19,984,009

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   545,642 -   222,079   -   -   767,721
Total current liabilities   545,642   -   222,079   -   -   767,721

Total liabilities   545,642 -   222,079   -   -   767,721
Net assets   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   (37,924)   5,767,087   19,216,289

Equity
Issued capital 5.8(c)   12,739,707 2,520,000   240,000   488,098   5,120,000   21,107,805
Foreign currency reserves   (3,424) -   -   -   -   (3,424)
Reserves 5.8(d)   3,555,895 566,201   163,735   -   647,087   4,932,918
Accumulated losses 5.8(e)   (5,202,742) -   (1,092,247)   (526,022)   -   (6,821,011)
Equity attributable to the owners of
Loyal Lithium Limited

   11,089,436   3,086,201   (688,512)   (37,924)   5,767,087   19,216,289

Non-controlling interest   747,612 (747,612)   -   -   -   -

Total equity   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   (37,924)   5,767,087   19,216,289

51

(ii) Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position assuming the Maximum Subscription under the Public Offer

Loyal Lithium Limited
PRO FORMA Statement of Financial Position

Maximum Subscription ($1,500,000) - Refer Section 5.6

Historical
Statement of

Financial
Position

5.6(a) 5.6(b) 5.6(c) 5.6(d)

Maximum
Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial
Position

31-Dec-22

ACL
Variation
(20% take

up)
Subsequent

Events

Public
Offering

Capital Raise
Hidden Lake
Acquisition Allotment Date

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5.8(a)   6,573,702 -   (1,682,054)   798,840   (288,500)   5,401,988
Trade and other receivables   137,519 -   -   6,750   -   144,269
Total current assets   6,711,221   -   (1,682,054)   805,590   (288,500)   5,546,257

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   23,226 -   -   -   -   23,226
Exploration and evaluation 5.8(b)   5,648,243 2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,055,587   15,258,041
Total non-current assets   5,671,469   2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,055,587   15,281,267

Total assets   12,382,690   2,338,589   (466,433)   805,590   5,767,087   20,827,523

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   545,642 -   222,079   -   -   767,721
Total current liabilities   545,642   -   222,079   -   -   767,721

Total liabilities   545,642 -   222,079   -   -   767,721
Net assets   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   805,590   5,767,087   20,059,802

Equity
Issued capital 5.8(c)   12,739,707 2,520,000   240,000   1,322,635   5,120,000   21,942,342
Foreign currency reserves   (3,424) -   -   -   -   (3,424)
Reserves 5.8(d)   3,555,895 566,201   163,735   -   647,087   4,932,918
Accumulated losses 5.8(e)   (5,202,742) -   (1,092,247)   (517,045)   -   (6,812,034)
Equity attributable to the owners of Loyal Lithium Limited   11,089,436   3,086,201   (688,512)   805,590   5,767,087   20,059,802
Non-controlling interest   747,612 (747,612)   -   -   -   -

Total equity   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   805,590   5,767,087   20,059,802

52

(iii) Reconciliation of Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
 Notes Minimum Maximum

   $   600,000   $   1,500,000

  $ $

Statutory net assets - 31 December 2022   11,837,048   11,837,048
Gross proceeds from the Public Offer 5.6(c)  600,000   1,500,000
Acquisition 5.6(d)  5,767,087   5,767,087
Transaction Costs (net of recoverable GST) 5.6(c)  (637,924)  (694,410)
ACL Variation (20% take up) 5.6(a)  2,338,589   2,338,589
Osisko option fee share issuance 5.6(b)a  240,000   240,000
Expenditure to allotment date 5.6(b)d  (928,512)  (928,512)

[…]

5.6(b)(d)   (770,357)  (770,357)

Public Offering Capital Raise

- Gross Proceeds from the
Public Offer

5.6(c)   600,000   1,500,000

- Transaction costs of the Offer 5.6(c)   (640,624)  (701,160)
Hidden Lake Acquisition 5.6(d)   (288,500)  (288,500)

Pro-Forma Adjusted 31 December 2022  6,573,702   4,562,524   5,401,988

(b) - Exploration and Evaluation Expenditure

Audited balance - 31 December 2022  5,648,243   5,648,243   5,648,243

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position are
summarised as follows:

ACL Variation (20% take up)

 2,338,589

 2,338,589

Subsequent Events

- Estimated Exploration &
Evaluation Expenditure 1
January - 31 May 2023

5.6(b)(d)   1,215,622   1,215,622

Hidden Lake Acquisition 5.6(a)
5.6(d)

  6,055,587   6,055,587

Pro-Forma Adjusted 31 December 2022  5,648,243   15,258,041   15,258,041

 Notes Minimum Minimum Maximum Maximum
  Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

31 Dec
2022

31 Dec
2022

31 Dec
2022 31 Dec 2022

No. of
Shares $

No. of
Shares $

(c) - Issued capital

Ordinary Shares
Issued share capital as at 31 December 2022  55,490,001   12,739,707   55,490,001   12,739,707

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position are summarised as
follows:

ACL Variation (20% take up)

5.6(a)

 7,000,000

 2,520,000

 7,000,000

 2,520,000

Subsequent Events

- Osisko option fee share
issuance

5.6(b)(a) 500,000  240,000  500,000  240,000

Public Offering Capital Raise

- Gross Proceeds from the Offer 5.6(c)  2,000,000   600,000   5,000,000   1,500,000

- Transaction costs capitalised
against issued capital

5.6(c)   (111,902)   (177,365)

Hidden Lake Acquisition 5.6(d)  16,000,000   5,120,000   16,000,000   5,120,000
Pro-Forma Adjusted 31 December 2022  80,990,001   21,107,805   83,990,001   21,942,342

58

(d) - Reserves

Unquoted Options
Audited balance - 31 December 2022  25,800,000   3,029,651   25,800,000   3,029,651

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position are summarised as
follows:

ACL Variation (20% take up)

Subsequent Events

5.6(a)

 3,499,999

 566,201

 3,499,999

 566,201

- Advisor Options expensed to
31 May 2023

5.6(b)(b)  2,000,000   51,111   2,000,000   51,111

Hidden Lake Acquisition 5.6(d)  4,000,000   647,087   4,000,000   647,087

   35,299,999   4,294,050   35,299,999   4,294,050
Performance Rights
Audited balance - 31 December 2022  3,000,000   526,244   3,000,000   526,244

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position are summarised as
follows:

Subsequent Events

- Share based payments to
Directors and employees

5.6(b)(c)  6,200,000   112,624   6,200,000   112,624

- Share based payments to
Directors and employees

5.6(b)(c)  (1,500,000)   (1,500,000)

- Brisk performance shares  4,000,000  4,000,000

   11,700,000   638,868  11,700,000   638,868

Pro-Forma Adjusted 31 December 2022  46,999,999   4,932,918   46,999,999  4,932,918

 Notes Audited Minimum Maximum

31 Dec
2022  $600,000   $1,500,000

  $ $ $
(e) - Accumulated losses

Audited balance - 31 December 2022  (5,202,742)  (5,202,742)  (5,202,742)

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position are
summarised as follows:

Subsequent Events

- Estimated Operating
Expenditure 1 January - 31
May 2023

5.6(b)(d)   (928,512)  (928,512)

- Advisor Options expensed to
31 May 2023

5.6(b)(b)   (51,111)  (51,111)

- Share based payments to
Directors and employees

5.6(b)(c)   (112,624)  (112,624)